

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

LILIAN PAHOLA CALDERON JIMENEZ)
and LUIS GORDILLO, et al.,)

Individually and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)

v.)

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, et al.,)

Defendants-Respondents.)

No. 1:18-cv-10225-MLW

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**UPDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. Petitioners	1
II. Respondents’ class-wide conduct	3
III. Procedural History	7
PROPOSED CLASS DEFINITION	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The proposed class meets the requirements of Rule 23(a).	8
A. The class is sufficiently numerous that joinder is impracticable.	8
B. There are common questions of law and fact.	11
C. Petitioners’ claims are typical of class members’ claims.	14
D. The class is adequately represented.	16
II. The proposed class meets the requirements of Rule 23(b).	17
III. Alternatively, the Court should certify this case as a representative habeas action.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455, 459 (2013).....	12
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Baggett v. Ashe</i> , No. 11-cv-30223-MAP, 2013 WL 2302102 (D. Mass. May 23, 2013).....	15
<i>Becerra v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	13
<i>Bruce v. Christian</i> , 113 F.R.D. 554 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	9
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008).....	16
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 272 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass. 2011).....	11
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 272 F.R.D. 288 (D. Mass. 2011).....	9, 16, 18
<i>DeGrace v. Rumsfeld</i> , 614 F.2d 796 (1st Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Doe v. Patrick</i> , No. 1:14-cv-12813 (D. Mass.)	17
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	13
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>George v. Nat'l Water Main Cleaning Co.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2012).....	14

Gordon v. Napolitano,
 No. 3:13-cv-30146 (D. Mass.)17

Griffin v. Burns,
 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....14, 18

Jackson v. Danberg,
 240 F.R.D. 145 (D. Del. 2007)9

Mack v. Suffolk County,
 191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000).....11

McCuin v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.,
 817 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1987).....9

Natchitoches Par. Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
 247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008).....11

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....11

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export,
 2006 WL 623591 (D. Me. March 10, 2006).....18

Ramos v. Nielsen,
 321 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2018)13

Rancourt v. Concannon,
 207 F.R.D. 14 (D. Me. 2002).....10

Reid v. Donelan,
 297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014).....9, 11, 17

Reid v. Donelan,
 3:13-cv-30125-PBS, Dkt. No. 416 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2018).....12

Risinger ex rel. Risinger v. Concannon,
 , 201 F.R.D. 16 (D. Me. 2001).....10

Torrezani v. VIP Auto Detailing, Inc.,
 318 F.R.D. 548 (D. Mass. 2017).....10

United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....20

United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
 151 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2015).....13

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Yaffe v. Powers</i> , 454 F.2d 1362 (1st Cir. 1972).....	18
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) Advisory Committee Notes (1966 Rule Amendment).....	19
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 212.7.....	2, 7, 13, 18
Expansion of Provisional Unlawful Presence Waivers of Inadmissibility; Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 50244 (July 29, 2016)	2, 3
Other Authorities	
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , (5th ed. 2013)	11, 14
